Revised /-1-81

Commence of the second

APPL'E	ION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT						
1.	Purpose: Decondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Dispesal Storage Application qualifies for administrative approval? Xyes Inc						
н.,	Operator: Bird Oil Corporation						
•	Address: 717 Seventeenth Street, Ste. 2860, Denver, Colo. 80202						
	Contact party: John Alexander Phone: 505-326-1135						
III.	Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.						
IV.	Is this an expansion of an existing project?  ves  no If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project						
٧.	Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.						
VI.	Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which						
	penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.						
VII.	Attach data on the proposed operation, including:  1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 2. Whether the system is open or closed; 3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and 5. If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.).						
VIII.	Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geological name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the injection interval.						
lx.	Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.						
х.	Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division they need not be resubmitted.)						
XI.	Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if						

available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct

\_\_ Title Agent

\_.Date:

Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground

If the information Aquired under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be duplicated and resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate Division

location of wells and dates samples were taken.

to the best of my knowledge and belief.

source of drinking water.

Name: John Alexander

Certification

of the earlier submittal.

district office.

XII.

XIII.

XIV.

. \	૦૧	(10		120		)		- 33
	Point No. V	5.4.3.2.1 ×	E -	57		5	3	
	Woosley Eastern Tesoro Eastern	Bird Oi Bird Oi Woosley Bird Oi Bird Oi	ELIC IN AREA OF RIRD FEDERAL	14	50 OC	1 1,7, Jarea	19N-5W 1	-35
	FedSilver No. 1, 380'/N 8 FedSilver No. 1, 380'/N 8 FedSilver No. 1, 380'/N	deral 12 No. 5, 2310', ederal 12 No. 1, 1980', 1870'/S & 860'/W, 12 deral 12 No. 11, 2310' deral 12 No. 13, 990',	RAI 12 No 5		φ-	of review	19N-4W -5-	31 32
	% 660'/E 7-19N-4W /W 8-19N-4W /W 8-19N-4W )'/N & 330'/E 6-19N-4W	$\omega \mapsto \sigma \omega \mapsto$			10		3	33
	W - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 25 - 2	140 BY 10 6 6		14			22	35-36-
5	31 - 31 - 31 - 31 - 31 - 31 - 31 - 31 -	€ ₽; 		18			3	31

Point VI-Bird Oil Corporation

#### WELL DATA FOR AREA OF REVIEW

Bird Oil Corporation, Bird Federal 12#1, 1980'/S and 880'/W 12-19N-5W.

Spudded 12-8-81. Surface casing was 9 5/8" 36 lb/ft. set at 383', cemented to surface. Drilled 7 7/8" hole to 5525' total depth. Testing indicated non-commercial. Plugged to abandon by setting cement plugs as follows:

5222'-5305': 25 sk. 3217'-3400' 25 sk. 2117'-2200': 25 sk. 300'-380': 25 sk. 35 sk. 35

Plugs illustrated in attached schematic.

Bird Oil Corporation, Bird Federal 12 No. 11, 2310'/S and 1650'/W 12-19N-5W.

Spudded 4-6-83, surface casing was 8.5/8" 241b/ft. set at 92' and cemented to the surface. Total depth was 2200', and  $4\frac{1}{2}$  10.5 lb/ft casing was set at 2197' with cement circulated to surface. Menefee section from 1988 to 2008 was perforated and fractured with 13,611 lb. 10-20 sand in foam fluid.

Bird Oil Corporation, Bird Federal 12 No. 13 990'/S and 330'/W 12-19-5W

Spudded 4-10-83. Surface casing was 8 5/8" 24 lb/ft. set at 98' and cemented to surface. Total depth was 2181' and 4½" 10.5 lb/ft casing was set at 2177' with cement circulated to surface. Menefee zone 2064'70 was perforated, and acidized with 800 gal. 15% HCL. A bridge plug was set at 2058'. Menefee zone 2034' to 2040' was perforated but not stimulated. A bridge plug was set at 2013'. Menefee zone 1955 to 1980 was perforated and fractured with 20,000 lb. 10-20 sand in foam fluid. Menefee zone at 1910'-1914 was isolated, perforated, and acidized with 500 gal. 15% HCL Acid. At the writing of this application, menefee perforations 1910'-1914 and 1955-1980' are open to the tubing, with the bridge plugs at 2013' and 2058' still in place.

Woosley Oil Co., FBC #1, 1870'/S & 860'/W 12-19N-5W

Spudded 8-28-92. Surface casing was 7 5/8" 26.4 1b/ft. set at 89' and cemented to surface. Total depth was 2125' with  $4\frac{1}{2}$ " 10.5 1b/ft. casing set at 2104' and cemented across the pay zone. The menefee interval 1946-2002 was perforated and fractured with 26,000 1b. 10-20 sand in foam fluid.

Woosley Oil Co., Ptasynski No. 1 2310' FNL & 330' FEL 11-1 9N-5W

Surface casing was 7" 20 lb/ft set at 94' and cemented to the surface. Production casing was 4½" 9.5 lb./ft set at 2142' and cemented to the surface. Menefee and Point Lookout members of the Mesa Verde were perforated at 2058'-66', 2071'-83', and 2092'-2102'. This zone was fractured with foam fluid containing 32000 lb. 10-20 sand.

# BIRD OIL CORP. BIRD FED. 12 No. 1

P + A DETAIL

5 sk. Coment plug set at surface

25 St. (ement plug 300'-383'

2 5 78 surface casing set at session

25 Sk. Cement plug 2117-2200

255k. Cerment plug 3217'-3400'

45 sk. Cement plug 5222 - 5305".

+.d = 5525

#### Point VII Data on proposed operation

- 1. Average volume 1000 bbl. daily, maximum rate 2000 bbl. daily.
- 2. System is closed.
- 3. Injection pressure maximum to be determined by step-rate test. Average pressure is expected to be 1000 psi.
- 4. Source of injected fluids is Mesa Verde, which is also the disposal interval. Only water produced from area oil wells will be injected at the subject well.
  - 5. The disposal zone is productive of oil and gas.

Point VIII-

Injection interval is the Mesa Verde, a cretaceous aged sand stone. Thickness is 340% with the top at 1860%. The menefee member top is at 1860% and the second Point Lookout member top is at 2020' in this well.

The State Engineers office shows no underground sources of drinking water in the second area.

Point IX

The conversion procedure with stimulation design is attached.

Point X

The open hole logs for this well are on file with the NMOCC.

Point XI

The State Engineers office showed only 4 water holes in the area. These were 6' to 10' deep and obtained their water from wash run off.

Point XII

Available geologic and engineering data have been examined and no evidence of open faults or hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground source of drinking water was found.

Point XIII

"Proof of Notice" is attached.

B)RD OJL CORPORATION
Bird Federal 12-5
2310' FNL & 910' FWL
S.12-T.19N-R.5W
McKinley Co., N.M

#### PROCEDURE FOR CONVERSION TO INJECTION

1. Move in pulling unit, install b.o.p.

2. Pull rods and tubing. lay down rods.

3. Pick up 3 7/8" bit and casing scraper for 4½" 10.5 1b. casing and run on 2 3/8" tubing.

4. Trip in hole and drill float-collar and cement in shoe joint to 2180'.

5. E Circulate hole clear of cement debris and spot 150 gal. 15% HCL Acid at t.d. a.

6. Pull tubing, casing scraper and bit.

7. Perforate the following intervals using existing casing collar log as correlated to FDC log of 4-4-83, using 2 shots/ft:, 0.35"-to-0.40" i.d in a 3 1/8" hollow carrier:

2024' - 2029' 5' 10 shots 2041' - 2047' 6' 12 shots

2041' - 2047' 6' 12 shots 2 2112' - 2175' 65' 130 shots

total 76' 152 shots = 1

8. Acidize perforated interval with 8,000 gal. 15% HCL containing 255 7/8" 1.10 sp.gr. RCN ball sealers at a minimum rate of 10 bpm. Attempt to ball out perforations.

NOTE: Break down with water and run 27 balls with no acid followed by 5 bbl. water to attempt ot ball out existing perforations prior to starting acid.

9. Flow well back to drop balls off of perforations. If doubt about balls leaving perforations exists, run swape on sand line to remove balls.

- leaving perforations exists, run swage on sand line to remove balls.

  10. Run Baker Model AD-1 Packer in tandem with Model C-1 Packer and straddle the perforations 2004' to 2010'. Set the Model AD-1 at approximately 2015' and the Model C-1 at approximately 1985'. These perforations were open in the well prior to perforating for injection.
- 11. Load annulus with water containing corrosion inhibitors.

12. Land tubing and install Christmas tree.

13. Conduct step-rate test down tubing by pumping water in0.25 bpm steps, each step being 1 hr. in duration until a parting pressure is established.

14. Rig down and prepare surface facilities for injection.

# Affidavit of Publication

	STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
·	) 55 COUNTY OF McKINLEY Linda Williams
•	being duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:
	legal clerk
	Independent, a newspaper published in and having a general circulation in McKinley County. New Mexico, and in the City of Gallup, therein: that this affiant makes this affidavit based upon personal knowledge of the facts herein sworn to. That the publication, a copy of which is hereto attached was published in said newspaper during the period and time of publication and said notice was published in the newspaper proper, and not in a supplement thereof,
	for <u>one time</u> , the first publication being on the
	day ofAugust19 83 + 2 the
Full Company of the C	second publication being on theday of
rd Oil Corporation intends to convert its: rd Federal 12 No. 5 located 2310 FNL &	the third publication
0° FWL Sec. 12-Twn. 18N Rng. 5W Schilley Co., NM to produced water = sposal service. Disposal zone will be the sea Verde at 2001. Expected maximum section pressure 1000 psi at 1000 bbls. of ater daily. Interested parties must file	on theday of
jections or requests for hearing with e Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 88. Santa Fe, NM 87501, within 15 days.	· · · · ·
cal contact for Bird Oil is John Alexan- r, 3E. Company. Inc., P.O. Box 190, armington, NM 87499, 15051 326-1135.	
egal #9872 Published in The Gallup In- pendent Thursday, August 18, 1983.	<u> </u>
	and the last publication being on theday of
)	That such newspaper, in which such notice or advertisement was published, is now and has been at all times material hereto, duly qualified for such purpose, and to publish legal notices and advertisements within the meaning of Chapter 12, of the statutes of the State of New Mexico, 1941 compilation.  Affiant.
	Sworn and subscribed to before me thisday of
	August 83
	mensent In Palisher
	Notary Public.
	My commission expires
	8-27-85

### 3E COMPANY, INC.

Engineering . Energy . Exploration

P. D. Box 190 . -:- 505/326-1135

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

August 29, 1983

Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Joe D. Ramey, Director

RE: "Application for authority to inject", Bird Oil Corporation.

Gentlemen:

Attached is a proof of notification of offset operators. This document was mistakenly left out of the subject application. This application covered the conversion of Bird Federal 12 No. 5, located 2310' FNL & 910'FWL S. 12-T. 19N-R. 5W to injection.

Sincerely,

John Alexander

Agent for Bird Oil Company

JA/sp

## 3E COMPANY, INC.

Engineering • Energy • Exploration

P.O. Box 190

---:---

505/326-1135

FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499

August 9, 1983

TO: New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

RE: "Application for Authorization to Inject" Bird Oil Corporation

Gentlemen:

Please accept this as evidence that the following operator was notified and no profided at copy of the attached application by registered mail:

Woosley Oil Co. P.O. Box 1227 Cortez CO 81312

Notification was made in accord with section XIV form C-108.

ohn Alexander

Agent for Bird Oil Corporation

JA/sp

County of San Juan State of New Mexico

John Alexander personally appeared before me this 10 day of August, 1983 and executed this document of his own free will.

Notary Public \

My commission expires: 4/16/84

BIRD OIL CORP. - DISPO SOL Application -

Exhibit 1D woosley oil Co FBC#1 2310/N 330/E sec. 11-7.19N-R.5W

Casing : 210 ft 50-50 Poz + 2% 9EC

John Mexauder

66